The policy of the Group is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence while providing
the ability to develop future business initiatives. The Board has determined that returning between 60 and 70% of after tax profit to
shareholders by way of dividend achieves this policy while still providing significant returns. This policy is reviewed regularly by the
Board and has not been changed during the period.

As a condition of external lines of funding, the Group must maintain a level of capital in excess of 10% of Total Tangible Assets.
This requirement is monitored on a daily basis by management. At no time during the period was this requirement breached.

Sensitivity Analysis

The Treasury policy of the Group effectively insulates earnings from the effect of short-term fluctuations in either foreign exchange or
interest rates. Over the longer term however, permanent changes in foreign exchange or interest rates will have an impact on profit.

The sensitivity of net profit after tax for the period to 30 June 2008, and shareholders equity at that date, to reasonably possible changes
in conditions is as follows:
   Interest rates increase  Interest rates decrease

   by 100 basis points  by 100 basis points

   $000  $000

Impact on net profit after tax   2,621  (2,621)

Members’ equity   2,616  (2,616)

The stress test uses the existing balance sheet interest rate mismatch against the cumulative mismatch between repricing assets and
liabilities out from one to five years. Other market risks such as pricing and interest rate are not considered likely to lead to material
change over the next reporting period. For this reason sensitivity analysis of these market risks is not included.

34 OPERATING LEASES

 GROUP COMPANY

  2008 2007 2008 2007

in thousands of New Zealand dollars  $000 $000 $000 $000

Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are payable as follows:

Within one year  20,088 19,461 18,981 17,183